OF \$240.00 445047

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM299192

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC.		03/19/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	500 STANTON ROAD, OPS 2, THIRD FLOOR
City:	NEWARK
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19713
Entity Type:	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4450472	DRAFT CHOICE SPECIAL		
Registration Number:	4443014	HPT HEARTLAND POKER TOUR		
Registration Number:	4463267	MYCONNECTION		
Registration Number:	4430711	PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT		
Registration Number:	4430712	PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT		
Registration Number:	4455624	RIVER DOWNS		
Registration Number:	4463147	THAT'S THE LIFE		
Registration Number:	4451799	THAT'S THE LIFE		
Registration Number:	4455531	THAT'S THE LIFE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 047897-0008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTIN J AZCONA

TRADEMARK

900284059 REEL: 005243 FRAME: 0599

SIGNATURE:	/kja/			
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2014			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Pinnacle - Trademark Security Agreement - March 2014 (2)#page1.tif				
source=Pinnacle - Trademark Security Agreement - March 2014 (2)#page2.tif				
source=Pinnacle - Trademark Security Agreement - March 2014 (2)#page3.tif				
source=Pinnacle - Trademark Security Agreement - March 2014 (2)#page4.tif				
source=Pinnacle - Trademark Security Agreement - March 2014 (2)#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 19, 2014 (as it may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), is made by Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc. (the "Grantor") in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") under the Security Agreement for the benefit of the Lender Parties with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

The Grantor is party to an Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2013 (as it may be further amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, renewed, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) and are required to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

AGREEMENT

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

SECTION 2.1 Grant of Security. Grantor hereby assigns and pledges, and grants to Secured Party for the benefit of Secured Party and the Lender Parties, a continuing Lien on and security interest in and to all present and future United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, trade styles, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to: (i) the registrations and applications referred to in Schedule A; (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing; (iii) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit, in each case, wherever located and whether now owned or existing or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") as collateral security for the timely payment

LA\3400059.2

and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by required prepayment, declaration, acceleration or otherwise) of Grantor's Obligations.

SECTION 2.2 <u>Certain Limited Exclusions</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) in no event shall the Trademark Collateral include or the security interest granted under <u>Section 2.1</u> hereof attach to any Prospective Trademark Rights and (ii) this Agreement shall not, at any time, constitute a grant of a security interest in any property that is, at such time, Excluded Assets; <u>provided</u>, that Proceeds and rights to Proceeds of Excluded Assets shall not be so excluded and shall constitute part of the Collateral (unless itself constituting Excluded Assets).

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of Secured Party and the Lender Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law provisions that would permit the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction (other than any mandatory provisions of the UCC relating to the law governing perfection and the effect of perfection of the security interest).

SECTION 5. COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by facsimile (or other electronic) transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

LA\3400059.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By:_

Name. John A. Godfrey

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

LA\3400059.2

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title;

Madeige Charles Vice President

LAS\$400059.2

$\begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE A} \\ \text{to} \\ \text{TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT} \end{array}$

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Owner/Assignee	Class(es)	Registration Number	Registration Date
DRAFT CHOICE SPECIAL	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	32	4,450,472	12/17/2013
HPT HEARTLAND POKER TOUR (and Design)	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	41	4,443,014	12/03/2013
MYCONNECTION	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	35, 41, 43, 45	4,463,267	1/07/2014
PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	43	4,430,711	11/12/2013
PINNACLE ENTERTAINMENT (and Design)	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	43	4,430,712	11/12/2013
RIVER DOWNS (and Design)	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	25	4,455,624	12/24/2013
THAT'S THE LIFE	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	44	4,463,147	1/07/2014
THAT'S THE LIFE	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	43	4,451,799	12/17/2013
THAT'S THE LIFE	Pinnacle Entertainment, Inc.	41	4,455,531	12/24/2013

LA\3400059.2

RECORDED: 03/25/2014